No. 1026, A.]

|Published July 10, 1911.

CHAPTER 621.

AN ACT authorizing the state board of agriculture to reimburse members of the board of 1910, for payments made by them to satisfy claims, for liens upon the toilet building erected on the state fair grounds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state board of agriculture is authorized to reimburse, out of any moneys they may have on hand, not appropriated to them by the state, the several persons who constituted said board in the year of 1910, for payments personally made by said persons, to satisfy liens upon the toilet building erected on the state fair grounds, filed by creditors of the absconding contractor, amounting in all to the sum of one thousand six hundred forty-four and sixty one-hundredths dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 8, 1911.

No. 481, A.]

[Published July 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 622.

AN ACT to amend subsections 3 and 4, of section 1979m, of the statutes, relating to state aid to firemen's associations, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 3 and 4, of section 1979m, of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 1979m) 3. Nothing contained in this section shall authorize a payment of a sum exceeding one thousand dollars to the state firemen's association of Wisconsin or three hundred dollars to any district association * * * in any year, and if said sum is insufficient to pay said claims in full, the same shall be paid pro rata.

4. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of * * sixteen hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this section.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication,

Approved July 10, 1911,